280 North College, Suite 500
Fayetteville, AR 72701

MARILYN EDWARDS
County Judge

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
County Courthouse

August 12, 2016

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT

Thursday, August 18, 2016
6:00 p.m.
Washington County Quorum Court Room

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER. JUDGE EDWARDS
2. PRAYER AND PLEDGE.
3. ROLL CALL.

4, ADOPTION OF AGENDA. At the beginning of each
meeting, the agenda shall be approved. Any JP
may request an item be added to the agenda subject
to approval of the Quorum Court.

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES. Approval of the
minutes from the Quorum Court meetings in July.

6. UPDATE FROM THE TREASURER BOBBY HILL
ON THE 2017 PRELIMINARY REVENUE
PROJECTIONS. BOBBY HILL

7. A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING CHANGES TO
THE COUNTY'S EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE
PLAN FOR 2017. This resolution has been drafted
based on the recommendations of Insurance
Consultant Nelson Driver. (7.1-7.3) RICK COCHRAN

8. PRESENTATION BY SALARY CONSULTANT
BLAIR JOHANSON ON WASHINGTON COUNTY
COMPENSATION PLANNING FOR 2017. (8.1, 8.2) BLAIR JOHANSON



AGENDA
AUGUST 18, 2016
PAGE 2

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE. AN ORDINANCE
TO RAISE THE SALARIES AND WAGES OF
NON-ELECTED COUNTY EMPLOYEES BY

FOUR PERCENT (4%) OVER 2016 BASE PAY
FOR BUDGET YEAR 2017. This ordinance was
tabled at the special Quorum Court meeting on

July 28. (9.1-9.3)

TREASURER’S REPORT. (10.1-10.5)
COMPTROLLER’S REPORT. (11.1-11.3)

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE: AN ORDINANCE
APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF $24,400 FROM
THE GENERAL FUND TO THE BUILDINGS &
GROUNDS BUDGET FOR 2016. This ordinance

is being recommended by the Public Works
Committee. (12.1)

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE: AN ORDINANCE
APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF $135,500 FROM
THE GENERAL FUND TO THE ELECTION
COMMISSION BUDGET FOR 2016. (13.1, 13.2)

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE: AN ORDINANCE
APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF $10,000 FROM
THE GENERAL FUND TO THE QUORUM COURT
BUDGET FOR 2016. (14.1, 14.2)

COUNTY JUDGE’S REPORT.
COMMITTEE REPORTS.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF PRAIRIE GROVE
REGARDING THE REGULATION OF COMMUNITY
SEWER SYSTEMS. This resolution was tabled at the
regular Quorum Court meeting on July 21. (17.1, 17.2)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF GOSHEN
REGARDING THE REGULATION OF COMMUNITY
SEWER SYSTEMS. This resolution was tabled at the
regular Quorum Court meeting on July 21.(18.1, 18.2)

ROBERT DENNIS

BOBBY HILL

ASHLEY FARBER

BUTCH POND

RICK COCHRAN

RICK COCHRAN

JUDGE EDWARDS

EVA MADISON

EVA MADISON



AGENDA
AUGUST 18, 2016
PAGE 3

19.

20.

21.

22.

/cs

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING WASHINGTON
COUNTY CODE SECTIONS 2-31 THROUGH 2-33.
This ordinance is on first reading and is being
recommended by the Ordinance Review
Committee. (19.1)

OTHER BUSINESS.
CITIZEN'S COMMENTS. Fifteen-minute comment
period with a three-minute limit for each individual

to comment on items on the agenda or other items.

ADJOURNMENT.

BILL USSERY



7.1

Karen\Employee Health Insurance Plan 2017res (08/03/16)

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON,

STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION

TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING CHANGES
TO THE COUNTY'S EMPLOYEE HEALTH
INSURANCE PLAN FOR 2017.

WHEREAS, the County has a self-funded health insurance
plan offered to employees and their families; and,

WHEREAS, in order to keep the insurance fund solvent, the
County’s Insurance Consultant Nelson Driver reviews the fund and makes
recommendation regard such; and,

WHEREAS, due to the increasing cost of health care and
the number of insurance claims, it is the recommendation of the Insurance Consultant
that changes be made in the employee health plan for 2017; and,

WHEREAS, while ordinarily, amendments to the insurance
plan are an administrative function of the County Judge, she has asked for a
recommendation from the Quorum Court regarding such.

NOW, THEREORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. That the Quorum Court recommends to the
County Judge that the Employee Health Insurance Plan for the Year 2017 be changed
as follows:

1. That the current deductible of $345 per calendar year be raised to $1,000;

2. That the current prescription co-pay amounts be increased from $10/$30/$55 to
$15/$35/$60;

3. That the in-network out-of-pocket threshold for individuals be raised from $1,000
to $6,000;

4. That the 3-month carry-over provision wherein the last three months of the year
does not carryover over into the next year deductible be eliminated,;



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-
PAGE 2

5. That the Primary Care Physician co-pay amount be raised from the current $25
to $30. (Employee and dependents on the County’s insurance will continue to
have the option to go to IMWell and/or UAMS for express health care with no co-
pay required);

6. That in order to meet the overall goal of $820,000 into the Employee Insurance
Fund, the premiums paid by the employee/retiree shall be as follows:

Cateqgory 2017

Employee Only $ 74.56 mo.
Employee & Spouse $ 295.75 mo.
Employee & Children $ 226.75 mo.
Family Coverage $ 552.18 mo.
Retiree Only $ 485.50 mo.
Retiree & Spouse $ 706.75 mo.

7. That the County contribution should remain at $411.00 per month per position.

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Sponsor: Rick Cochran
Date of Passage:
Votes For: Votes Against:

Abstention: Absent:



7.2



7.3



8.1

Jue)Nsuo) uonesuadwon
dnolg uosueyor
uosueyor Jie|g

SuUOIljepuUBWIWIOIdY pue
ApnisS Aed 19)1e|\ ‘SIsAjeuy |eulalu|

}obpng /102
buluue|d uonesuadwon asAojdw]

YV ‘Ajunon uojbuliysepn



%0°€ %1€
uelipai Uuea\
L1102 p9joafoud 1102 pajoalo.d
%0°€ %0°€
uelipa uea\
9102 lenjoy 9102 |enjoy

/102 2 910¢ 104 ApniS YJOANIBPLIOAN
sjuswisnlpy Aiejeg sesueyuy



%.E°C %8¢ %6.°¢ L10C
TET V10D BENED pajoslo.d
%Vv6°C %GZ ¢ %E8°¢C 9102
MER V10D EIENED) |en)oy
'sBiQ €6
Aaning YN
MIVON

sjuawjlsnipy Alejeg jeuoibay YMN




Auno,) TolSTse A\
HEATEM
SESURNIY JO AISI2ATUN)
e Py
U] “spoo BosAT
I21U37) SaUOf YT,
Jug U samsnpu] Jotladng
suanpdaig
“2U] Spo0 . SUOTUIIS
dio) my pajess
22I2UNWO)) JO I2qUIRY) BTy [[2MOT-s1280Y
SANSNPUT 2WIN20Y
suoIday
ouf sonsiso] yedoid
3[quen) 2 121001J
Zaa1J-[2d
ouy o) deny 100ping
SIISNPUT O
afa[o) AmunNuIo)) SeSULNIY 1S2MILI0N
STOTEITUNTITIO ) T[N
SeSURNIY Aog-7-B]
0SSTIRY
[eleTeTuaY]
Apsiaatu) umolg uyor
dnoin wosuerof
U] “sad1alag uodsuel] yuny gy
dnoiny ASojoou) spue[ysiyg

I2)U27) JUSTWDLIUT SUIPI) Uol[e g ¥ U2l
X0IO[) / "0 SULIMUIEJNUEA] PE[LD)
dro) WA
dnoiny yusmwiopdurg
uojeq
DT7 parenbs ga
“ouy spien) SundgAe(g
sjanpoid JoopinQ) Asre(]

Iy UEDLISWIY JO Wnasnjy] sa8pug [eIsA1)
oug sidaouo)) asnoguno)
uonesodio)) yae[)
saeossy 3 diey 3D
S[raspieg yo A1)
2[ranolu2g Jo A1)

ST I5 2P
SULIAUSTT 19D
JTT Speely 420
aototaend)-SIATIeNTU] e[ JTOIe)
Uy AR 2 ISUUNIE
SoWSISOT ASNE
maeyag
121si(] IR\ Jaaeag
0D 3§ 12YSL[[RD [ NPT
“ouy sw2isAg oqrnienbyy
ouf Ajddng zp SunmoeInuey USIS(] 2ANRUI[Y
BV
149V

sjuedioiued AsAINS 9102 MHVON




ApniS GL0g ‘AelN 1S9 — 100 sesuedly
:901n0g eje Aed |euoibay pue aje1s

IH/LG L1L$ J0
L 1Y'9€g :ebetany 91 0g seaAojdw3 ‘0D uojbulysep) «

JH/S6°02$ 10 02G°CH$ :obeiany GLOg [euoibay WAN <

INOH/EG"81$ 10 017G 8ES :9bBISAY G|0T 91eIS «

suosliedwo)
Aed |enuuy abelany




Washington County Scatter Graph of Actual Pay

2000

= »
=2
8
I
3 -—— ]
2 5 E
o=
% o o
. @ " o\o c -
w < (U [ %
“, - co m .
\ [ ] [ I 2 '.
\ '8
- —‘ -
. ) =
L] \ . .. .."x
g o) L i =
O = 2
o= \
< o 3
o O b
>~ & on sy |
% ®© . ;Y
‘ % "y !
. -'-1-\'-5- 3
N o Rspoon
s & N
ANICS 1 AN
\\. e, T
| | | | | =
=) ) o Lo o ) =1
3 P & @ 3 » »

AV TIVTLOV

l

POINTS



%88°¢ - -UeIpP3|Al dduelLIieA 19)IeN ¥10¢2
%18°|L - :Ued|\ aduelieA J9)Je|N 102

%7V6' ¥ - -UBIPB\ 9dUelIBA J9) I\l GLOZ
%LEC - :UBD|\ ©dUelIeA 19)JeNl G102

%0Z°6 - -UBIP3\| 8dUelIBA J9) 1|\l 910¢
%91 ", - -UBd|\ @duUelIeA }3)Je|Al 9102

6G1 %8 0+ Ajuno) uelseqss
VA %8 - funon uojuag
Gel %C 6" WMYON
9/l %V 6- 100
/91 el saliD VMN
181 Aluno9 uojbuiysepn
sl souBLBA %

9102 ¥snbny
Arewwing asueliep Aed j19)1e

Auno) uojbuiysepp



0G 0)7% 0€

ce
Gv
Gy

0c

6l

0l

|

Spueq a2uelBA %G UIY}IM
suolisod Jo Jaqwnp

%L°0€- <

%0°0€- 01 %l °G¢-
%0°G¢Z- 01 %1 0¢-
%0°0Z- 0} %1 °Gl-
%0°GL- 0} %L 0l-
%0°0L- 0} %] "G-
%0°G-01 %1 0-

S9|lLqor L8l

9l

%0°0 0} %0°G+
%1 G+ 0} %00L+
%L 0L+ 01 %0°GL+

S3|}1L qor Jo saquinN Aq uea\ Aed }39)4e\ 0} 9% 9oueLiep Aed

a|1l] gor Aq abelany Aed 19)Je|\ 01 aouelie) Aed abelany Aiunon uojbuiysepp



‘W8] pPU0oas Jo uona|dwod
Jaye sjeniyO pa1os|3 Jo) abejuaolad Jaybiy e pue wnwixew abues Aed
a|gemo||e aiels ay} Jo 9%GQ Jo Aoljod Juaiind yym anuiuod ‘sjeloiyO po1os|3 10

Jnoy Jad €0°11$ 0} 9/°01$ wouy wnwiuiw abuel Aed |aAg)
apelb 1semo| ay] asealoul ||Im Juswisnlpe ainjonas Aed siy| "/ 10z 1eah 186png
1o} 94,¢ Agq ainjonuig sebuey pue sapels) Aed Aiuno uoibuiysepp) ayl 1snipy

%V € O}
%,8°Z wody abuel |m /.0z ul sjuswisnipe Aiejes abelsane pajosloid jeuoibal ay |

‘Apnis Aed 19)Jew 910z ay) uo paseq ueipaw Aed 19)Jew ay) pulyaq
%0Z 6 pue ueaw Aed j1oy4ew ay} pulyaq 9,9}/ S| ueaw Aed |eusajul s Aluno) ay |

:Buluoseay

%L, Agq Aed  s9akojdw3 isnlpy
%€ Aq abuey Aed (z102) yua1ing isnipy

suollepuawiwooay
Juswisnipy ApniS Aed 910¢




8.2

Washington Benton | Sebastian [ NWA | NOARK | DOL Market Pay % Var
. Co Co Co Cities 2016 NWA Average | Variance :
Job Title

Comptroller $27.83 $44.06 $26.58 $41.96 | $37.61 |$32.72 $36.59 ($8.76)| -31.5%
Assistant Comptroller $20.58 $32.81 $20.55 $27.55 | $25.49 |$24.24 $26.13 ($5.55)| -27.0%
Assistant Fire Marshal $17.79 $19.15 $24.98 $23.14 $22.42 ($4.63)| -26.0%
Human Resources Technician $13.70 $16.82 $16.36 $18.99 | $15.88 [$17.59 $17.13 ($3.43)] -25.0%
Senior Appraiser $17.40 $21.06 $19.81 $21.85 | $23.92 [$21.81 $21.69 ($4.29)] -24.7%
Computer Software Design/Technician $18.11 $22.40 $20.31 $24.08 | $22.05 |[$22.49 $22.27 ($4.16)] -22.9%
Executive Assistant- JDC $14.27 $16.66 $17.67 $18.27 | $16.94 |[$17.67 $17.44 ($3.17)] -22.2%
Chief of Staff $32.00 $33.55 $27.59 $48.59 | $43.07 | $41.89 $38.94 ($6.94)| -21.7%
Administrative Assistant-County Judge $12.93 $14.80 $15.99 $17.68 | $15.60 |[$14.48 $15.71 ($2.78)| -21.5%
Network & Computer Administrator $25.51 $26.27 $25.59 [$32.62 | $34.78 | $35.31 $30.91 ($5.40)[ -21.2%
Fire Marshal $21.98 $22.86 $31.20 $25.71 $26.59 ($4.61)[ -21.0%
Bridge Crew - Lead $14.27 $17.06 $17.40 $17.23 ($2.96)| -20.7%
Office Manager - Road Dept. $17.76 $18.33 $22.73 $23.03 | $22.54 |$19.42 $21.21 ($3.45)| -19.4%
Human Resources Director $29.47 $32.10 $26.15 $38.69 | $37.03 | $40.26 $34.85 ($5.38)| -18.2%
Buildings Maintenance Director $27.06 $27.87 $32.56 | $32.71 |$34.49 $31.91 ($4.85)| -17.9%
Heavy Equipment Operator $13.95 $15.80 $15.52 $17.44 | $16.38 | $17.08 $16.44 ($2.49)| -17.9%
Administrative Asst-Animal Services $11.73 $14.02 $12.73 $14.01 | $14.18 | $14.06 $13.80 ($2.07)| -17.6%
Assistant Bookkeeper-Criminal /Juvenile Court $13.25 $15.75 $15.52 [$14.49 | $15.23 | $16.86 $15.57 ($2.32)| -17.5%
Deputy First Class $15.75 $17.99 $16.56 $19.76 $19.71 $18.51 ($2.76)| -17.5%
Captain $26.68 $30.48 $25.83 $35.66 $33.37 $31.34 ($4.66)| -17.4%
Purchasing Administrator $17.34 $21.08 $19.65 $20.91 | $19.24 | $20.64 $20.30 ($2.96)| -17.1%
Library Director $34.05 $45.90 | $36.23 | $37.37 $39.83 ($5.78)| -17.0%
Office Administrator - Prosecuting Attorney $17.79 $17.80 $24.30 [$20.91 | $19.82 | $20.81 $20.73 ($2.94)| -16.5%
Chief Deputy Treasurer $20.58 $24.61 $22.52 $23.97 | $24.15 |$24.54 $23.96 ($3.38)| -16.4%
Planning & Rural Development Director $25.82 $25.69 $23.50 [$37.18 | $33.10 | $30.79 $30.05 ($4.23)| -16.4%
Computer Administrator-Circuit Clerk $20.84 $24.10 $23.19 $24.08 | $25.17 [ $24.50 $24.21 ($3.37)] -16.2%
Lead Man/Foreman $15.37 $17.88 $17.14 $17.55 | $18.16 | $18.46 $17.84 ($2.47)| -16.1%
Secretary/Receptionist-Coroner's Office $11.39 $14.02 $12.73 $12.42 | $14.18 [ $12.65 $13.20 ($1.81)] -15.9%
Dispatch Manager $20.87 $22.90 $20.81 $29.34 | $25.13 | $22.44 $24.12 ($3.25)| -15.6%
Juvenile Caseworker $12.60 $14.40 $13.11 $14.44 $16.09 $14.51 ($1.91)] -15.2%
Office Manager-Animal Services $15.90 $17.80 $16.72 $23.03 | $17.91 | $15.96 $18.28 ($2.38)[ -15.0%
Bilingual Paralegal $15.89 $15.97 $19.74 | $19.16 |[$18.18 $18.26 ($2.37)] -14.9%
Director of Animal Shelter $22.62 $25.73 $26.26 $26.00 ($3.38)] -14.9%
Vet Technician-Kennel Supv-Animal Services $17.26 $19.78 $19.78 ($2.52)] -14.6%
Adult Detention Officer $13.28 $16.16 $13.21 $15.80 $15.63 $15.20 ($1.92) -14.5%
Kennel Supervisor-Animal Services $14.61 $16.71 $16.71 ($2.10)] -14.4%
Heavy Equipment Operator-Lead $16.71 $19.52 $18.75 $18.94 | $19.25 [$19.01 $19.09 ($2.38)] -14.3%
Assistant Leadman-Foreman $13.25 $15.31 $14.17 [ $15.28 | $14.93 | $15.88 $15.11 ($1.86)[ -14.1%
Deputy Treasurer $14.12 $16.58 $15.65 |[$15.89 | $15.92 | $16.37 $16.08 ($1.96)[ -13.9%
Assistant Director - JDC $22.20 $23.85 $24.75 [ $27.76 $24.72 $25.27 ($3.07)[ -13.8%
Youth Development Supervisor $14.57 $15.99 $16.72 [ $16.62 $17.00 $16.58 ($2.01)[ -13.8%
Purchasing Coordinator-Buyer $13.70 $15.61 $14.73 [ $15.37 | $15.40 | $16.83 $15.59 ($1.89)[ -13.8%
Training Officer/One Call Officer $16.43 $18.52 $17.61 [$17.87 $20.70 $18.68 ($2.25)| -13.7%
Grants Administrator $23.10 $22.35 $29.90 $26.32 $26.19 ($3.09)| -13.4%
Human Resources Administrator $18.79 $21.27 $19.46 $22.21 | $22.26 $21.30 ($2.51) -13.4%
GIS Coordinator $18.64 $22.17 $19.28 [ $22.74 | $20.83 | $20.53 $21.11 ($2.47)| -13.3%
Election Administrator Asst/Absentee Voting $15.38 $17.87 $16.93 [$17.73 | $16.43 | $18.06 $17.40 ($2.02)| -13.2%
Quorum Court Coordinator/Reporter $13.70 $15.76 $14.84 [$15.73 | $15.43 | $15.51 $15.45 ($1.75)| -12.8%
GIS Technician $15.56 $15.89 $16.65 $19.96 | $17.78 | $17.48 $17.55 ($1.99)| -12.8%
HR Technician Lead/Trainer $16.56 $18.86 $18.39 $18.96 | $18.46 |$18.51 $18.64 ($2.08) -12.5%
Senior Planner $20.87 $21.57 $25.07 | $23.05 [$23.99 $23.42 ($2.55)| -12.2%
Environmental Affairs Deputy Dir./Education Coord. $19.29 $19.68 $23.43 $21.72 $21.61 ($2.32)] -12.0%
Accounts Payable/Purchasing Assistant $12.78 $14.33 $14.39 [$13.71 | $14.53 | $14.47 $14.29 ($1.51)] -11.8%
Environmental Enforcement Officer $14.92 $17.80 $16.62 $15.58 $16.67 ($1.75)| -11.7%
Road Department Supervisor $21.12 $21.42 $21.55 [$25.32 | $24.68 | $24.96 $23.59 ($2.47)| -11.7%
Planner $16.93 $17.46 | $18.50 |[$19.56 | $19.10 |$19.88 $18.90 ($1.97)| -11.6%
Deputy DEM Director/Educator $19.43 $23.05 $20.74 [ $22.10 $20.78 $21.67 ($2.24)| -11.5%
Sr. Programmer/Manager $31.09 $35.95 $30.91 [$32.62 | $36.65 | $37.18 $34.66 ($3.57)| -11.5%
Paralegal $13.84 $15.01 $14.67 $15.73 | $15.29 | $16.39 $15.42 ($1.58)| -11.4%
Case Coordinator $17.52 $18.20 $18.56 $21.54 | $18.92 | $20.26 $19.50 ($1.98)] -11.3%
Data Base Analyst | $20.60 $22.43 $20.16 $24.08 | $22.85 | $25.04 $22.91 ($2.31)] -11.2%
Road Superintendent $29.22 $28.67 $25.36 $42.86 | $32.74 | $32.80 $32.49 ($3.27)] -11.2%
Payroll Administrator/Trainer/Report Writer $17.44 $21.02 $17.18 $20.29 | $19.99 |$17.93 $19.28 ($1.84)]| -10.6%
Senior Mechanic $18.74 $19.76 $20.00 | $21.41 |$21.32 $20.62 ($1.88)] -10.0%
Corporal $19.15 $20.18 $18.73 $22.24 $23.00 $21.04 ($1.89)| -9.9%
Accounts Payable Administrator $14.20 $15.81 $14.89 $15.64 | $15.25 |$16.37 $15.59 ($1.39)| -9.8%
Records Clerk/Secretary $12.40 $13.01 $12.72 $14.44 | $13.41 |$14.48 $13.61 ($1.21)] -9.8%




Washington Benton | Sebastian | NWA [ NOARK | DOL Market Pay % Var
. Co Co Co Cities 2016 NWA Average | Variance :
Job Title

SQL Database Administrator $27.83 $28.54 $27.24 $32.62 | $31.73 | $32.24 $30.47 ($2.64)] -9.5%
Staff Development Supervisor $20.38 $21.95 $21.93 $23.00 $22.29 ($1.91)| -9.4%
Deputy Clerk Il - E.Q. Executive Secretary $13.98 $14.80 $15.52 $14.46 | $15.53 | $15.83 $15.23 ($1.25)] -8.9%
Civil Process Bookkeeper $16.03 $17.16 $16.89 $17.73 | $17.53 |$17.93 $17.45 ($1.42)] -8.8%
Personal Property Supervisor $18.36 $21.69 $19.10 $18.78 $20.36 $19.98 ($1.62)] -8.8%
DEM-911 Support Coordinator/Office Manager $15.07 $16.66 $14.89 $16.50 | $16.94 |$16.81 $16.36 ($1.29)] -8.6%
Lieutenant $24.78 $25.84 $23.70 $29.74 $28.25 $26.88 ($2.10)| -8.5%
Personnel / Training / P1O $17.07 $18.86 $18.39 $18.94 | $18.55 |$17.73 $18.49 ($1.42)] -8.3%
Diversion Coordinator $15.96 $16.17 $16.89 $17.80 | $17.52 | $18.07 $17.29 ($1.33)] -8.3%
Computer Administrator - Help Desk Manager $18.73 $21.52 $19.28 $20.18 | $20.89 | $19.56 $20.29 ($1.56)| -8.3%
Sergeant $21.96 $24.05 $21.56 $25.03 $24.45 $23.77 ($1.81)| -8.3%
Deputy Assessor $12.34 $12.99 $12.98 $13.56 | $12.61 | $14.46 $13.32 ($0.98)| -7.9%
Deputy Circuit Clerk II $15.12 $16.64 | $15.96 |$16.14 | $15.99 |$16.86 $16.32 ($1.20)] -7.9%
Chief Deputy - County Clerk $22.85 $24.60 | $22.52 |$24.72 | $26.83 |$24.49 $24.63 ($1.78)] -7.8%
Chief Deputy Assessor $23.62 $27.10 $24.10 $24.72 | $26.83 | $24.49 $25.45 ($1.83)] -7.7%
Appraiser IV $17.50 $19.76 | $18.01 |$18.86 $18.76 $18.85 ($1.35)] -7.7%
Assistant Office Manager-Road $13.45 $14.30 $13.57 $14.46 | $15.60 |$14.48 $14.48 ($1.03)] -7.7%
Deputy | - Cashier/Clerk $11.96 $13.18 | $12.08 |$13.56 | $12.61 |$12.88 $12.86 ($0.90)| -7.5%
Real Estate Supervisor $19.47 $23.26 $19.10 $20.26 | $20.49 |$21.57 $20.94 ($1.47)] -7.5%
Bookkeeper-Data Supervisor $17.96 $20.00 $17.67 $19.28 | $20.26 $19.30 ($1.34)] -7.5%
9-1-1/Emergency Management/Fire Services Directo $26.75 $27.86 $24.88 $35.33 | $28.97 | $26.53 $28.71 ($1.96)] -7.3%
Assistant Court Administrator $15.48 $16.53 $15.83 $17.48 | $16.43 | $16.81 $16.62 ($1.14)] -7.3%
Lead Dispatcher $16.75 $17.33 $16.34 $18.81 | $18.55 |$18.74 $17.95 ($1.20)| -7.2%
Juvenile Officer/Specialized Police Officer $18.62 $19.95 $18.00 $21.90 $19.95 ($1.33)] -7.1%
Asst Grants Administrator/Legal Assistant $15.72 $15.76 $17.76 | $16.59 |$17.20 $16.83 ($1.11)] -7.0%
Deputy Il Branch Manager $14.17 $15.04 $15.52 $15.14 | $14.89 | $15.13 $15.14 ($0.97)| -6.9%
Administrative Secretary - Comptroller's Office $13.15 $14.02 $13.91 $14.01 | $14.18 | $14.06 $14.04 ($0.89)| -6.7%
Secretary Receptionist HIV Clinic $13.16 $14.02 $13.91 $14.01 | $14.18 | $14.06 $14.04 ($0.88)] -6.7%
Animal Control Officer - Civilian $13.97 $14.36 $15.41 $14.89 ($0.91)| -6.5%
Deputy Circuit Clerk | $13.40 $13.45 | $13.80 [$14.71 | $14.17 |$15.07 $14.24 ($0.84)| -6.3%
Commercial Personal Property Supervisor $18.36 $21.06 $19.10 $18.78 | $18.22 | $20.36 $19.50 ($1.14)] -6.2%
Sheriff's Information Technology Manager $24.28 $27.22 $23.19 $25.90 | $26.23 | $26.42 $25.79 ($1.51)] -6.2%
Heavy Equipment Operator || $17.36 $17.61 $17.14 $19.18 | $18.02 | $20.13 $18.42 ($1.06)] -6.1%
Major $32.88 $33.65 $26.79 $41.31 $37.40 $34.79 ($1.91)| -5.8%
Dispatcher $14.12 $15.80 | $12.79 |$16.58 | $14.88 |$14.62 $14.93 ($0.81)| -5.8%
Election Administrator $19.64 $23.14 $18.97 $20.60 | $19.74 | $21.37 $20.76 ($1.12)] -5.7%
Corporal / Animal Control Officer $18.83 $19.91 $17.23 $21.12 $21.28 $19.89 ($1.06)| -5.6%
Research Analyst $18.93 $20.42 $19.56 |$19.98 $19.99 ($1.06)| -5.6%
Juvenile Court Director $26.05 $27.64 $26.23 $27.72 | $27.04 | $28.89 $27.50 ($1.45)] -5.6%
Youth Development Specialist $16.76 $17.97 $17.72 $17.31 $17.67 ($0.91)| -5.4%
Assistant Civil Process Bookkeeper $14.32 $15.01 $14.17 $14.92 | $14.89 | $16.37 $15.07 ($0.75)] -5.3%
Secretary/Receptionist-Sheriff $13.51 $14.02 $13.91 [$14.44 | $14.18 [$14.48 $14.21 ($0.70)| -5.2%
Restitution Clerk $13.70 $14.11 $14.17 $14.37 | $14.17 | $14.96 $14.36 ($0.66)| -4.8%
Drug Court Case Worker/Case Manager $16.83 $17.93 $16.89 $18.06 $17.63 ($0.80)| -4.7%
Assistant Hot Check Administrator $15.89 $15.81 $15.72 $16.99 | $16.43 | $18.06 $16.60 ($0.71)| -4.5%
Master Electrician $20.76 $20.30 $19.05 $23.55 | $23.35 |$22.16 $21.68 ($0.92)| -4.4%
Chief Deputy Collector $24.43 $26.22 $25.04 $24.72 | $26.83 | $24.49 $25.46 ($1.03)| -4.2%
Planning Technician $16.68 $16.35 $17.53 $18.35 | $17.68 | $16.79 $17.34 ($0.66)| -4.0%
Library Clerk $13.25 $13.58 $13.76 | $13.46 |$14.25 $13.76 ($0.51)| -3.9%
Maintenance Technician Lead/Trainer $20.37 $20.30 $18.50 $22.11 | $22.57 | $22.02 $21.10 ($0.73)| -3.6%
Bridge Supervisor $20.58 $19.59 $23.01 $21.30 ($0.72)| -3.5%
Chief Deputy Circuit Clerk $23.79 $24.48 $22.52 $24.72 | $26.83 | $24.49 $24.61 ($0.82)| -3.4%
Director of Veterans Affairs $21.63 $21.11 $21.37 $24.39 $22.54 $22.35 ($0.72)| -3.3%
Investigator, Court and Trial Coordinator $18.36 $19.24 $16.93 $20.31 | $19.16 |$19.00 $18.93 ($0.57)] -3.1%
Juvenile Intake Diversion Officer $17.47 $17.43 $18.00 $18.60 $18.01 ($0.54)| -3.1%
Building Maintenance Technician $17.53 $17.13 $16.85 $19.08 | $17.77 | $19.50 $18.07 ($0.54)| -3.1%
Assistant Bookkeeper Circuit Clerk $15.98 $16.64 $15.96 $16.63 | $16.07 | $16.86 $16.43 ($0.45)| -2.8%
Tax Enforcement Technician $16.31 $17.00 $16.04 $17.00 | $16.94 | $16.86 $16.77 ($0.46)| -2.8%
Deputy |1l Bookkeeper $17.48 $17.16 $18.01 $18.54 $18.07 $17.95 ($0.47)| -2.7%
Chief Deputy-Sheriff $35.31 $33.65 $26.64 $46.33 $38.35 $36.24 ($0.93)| -2.6%
Data Processing Clerk $17.80 $18.50 $17.62 $18.86 | $18.28 | $18.07 $18.27 ($0.47)| -2.6%
Property Assistant $13.97 $14.33 $14.17 $14.85 | $14.17 |$14.12 $14.33 ($0.36)| -2.6%
Domestic Relations Specialist $15.49 $15.74 $15.24 $15.64 | $16.82 $15.86 ($0.37)| -2.4%
Deputy Il Collector $18.84 $19.84 $18.96 $19.30 | $19.09 |$19.25 $19.29 ($0.45)| -2.4%
Administrative Assistant - Prosecuting Attorney $16.61 $16.33 $16.72 | $17.68 | $17.07 [$17.16 $16.99 ($0.38)| -2.3%
Public Works Support Coordinator $16.67 $17.80 $16.72  [$17.00 | $16.94 [$16.79 $17.05 ($0.38)| -2.3%
Director of Environmental Affairs & Recycling $24.32 $23.73 $23.66 | $25.02 | $25.70 [$26.03 $24.83 ($0.51)| -2.1%
Lead Juvenile Officer $19.87 $20.85 $19.80 $20.15 $20.27 ($0.40)| -2.0%




Washington Benton | Sebastian [ NWA | NOARK | DOL Market Pay % Var
. Co Co Co Cities 2016 NWA Average | Variance :
Job Title

Commercial Personal Property Assessor $14.85 $15.75 $15.30 $14.71 | $14.89 | $15.07 $15.14 ($0.29)| -2.0%
Evidence Coordinator $18.00 $19.25 $17.61 $18.15 | $18.55 |$18.07 $18.33 ($0.33)] -1.8%
Forensic Social Worker - SWIP Administrator $22.52 $20.43 $20.63 $24.72 $25.91 $22.92 ($0.40)| -1.8%
Deputy Assessor I $14.52 $14.30 $15.30 $14.65 | $15.13 | $14.39 $14.75 ($0.23)| -1.6%
Deputy Clerk Ill Head Bookkeeper/Retirement Adm $18.70 $19.84 $18.01 $19.10 $18.98 ($0.28)| -1.5%
Asst. D.P. Clerk - Emp. Training Supervisor $16.13 $16.68 $16.04 $16.31 | $16.62 | $16.22 $16.37 ($0.24)| -1.5%
Tax Enforcement Manager $18.34 $17.33 $18.48 $18.84 | $18.99 |$19.42 $18.61 ($0.27)| -1.5%
Juvenile Officer $16.55 $16.93 $16.05 $17.35 $16.78 ($0.23)| -1.4%
Children's Librarian $21.23 $22.09 $20.87 $21.48 ($0.25)] -1.2%
Executive Assistant - Sheriff Adm. $20.32 $20.07 $19.57 $22.01 | $20.28 | $20.85 $20.56 ($0.24)] -1.2%
Juvenile Case Coordinator $17.79 $17.43 $16.93 $18.87 | $18.68 | $18.07 $18.00 ($0.21)| -1.2%
Collection Center Worker $12.78 $12.88 | $12.97 |$12.91 $12.92 ($0.14)] -1.1%
Child Support Administrator $18.42 $17.36 $18.48 $18.84 | $18.99 |$19.42 $18.62 ($0.20)| -1.1%
Enforcement Secretary $16.03 $16.27 $15.72 $16.31 | $15.92 | $16.77 $16.20 ($0.17)| -1.0%
Assistant Records Manager $18.15 $16.64 $17.72 $19.11 | $18.55 |$19.42 $18.29 ($0.14)| -0.8%
Administrative Detention Bookkeeper $16.12 $15.81 $15.96 $16.94 | $16.08 | $16.37 $16.23 ($0.11)] -0.7%
911 Deputy Coordinator $19.14 $19.82 $19.10 $19.94 | $18.49 |$18.81 $19.23 ($0.09)| -0.5%
Chief Deputy of Real Estate / Personal Property $24.13 $23.26 $23.91 $24.22 | $26.83 | $22.88 $24.22 ($0.09)| -0.4%
Administrative Assistant - Assessor's Office $17.58 $17.43 $18.25 $17.68 | $17.07 | $17.67 $17.62 ($0.04)| -0.2%
Assistant Road Superintendent $27.83 $26.00 $24.76 | $28.90 | $29.47 [$29.99 $27.82 $0.01 | 0.0%
Recycling Program Truck Driver $15.69 $15.37 $14.45 [$16.66 | $16.38 [$15.48 $15.67 $0.02 | 0.1%
Sergeant - Training Officer $23.96 $24.05 $21.56 | $25.03 $25.04 $23.92 $0.04 | 0.2%
Land Records Coordinator $19.45 $19.07 $19.74 $19.41 $0.04 | 0.2%
Executive Assistant $22.57 $20.07 $22.46 $24.39 | $22.53 | $22.60 $22.41 $0.16 [ 0.7%
Warrants/Records Supervisor $18.97 $18.82 $18.94 [$20.91 | $18.54 [$16.86 $18.81 $0.16 | 0.8%
Branch Manager $18.71 $17.80 $18.25 $18.90 | $18.44 |$18.95 $18.47 $0.24 | 1.3%
Legal Assistant - PD $15.37 $15.76 $12.73 $15.99 | $15.87 | $15.48 $15.17 $0.20 [ 1.3%
Victim Assistance Coord. - Domestic Violence Cases $20.10 $18.35 $18.81 [$21.52 | $20.74 |[$19.68 $19.82 $0.28 | 1.4%
Senior Legal Assistant - PA $21.06 $20.31 $18.97 $22.61 | $22.41 |$19.33 $20.73 $0.33 [ 1.6%
Secretary/Receptionist - Veteran Affairs $13.70 $14.02 $11.07 [$14.01 | $14.18 [$14.06 $13.47 $0.23 | 1.7%
Archivist/Records Manager $24.13 $18.82 $23.88 [ $25.34 | $25.22 [$24.48 $23.55 $0.58 | 2.4%
Senior Case Coordinator $22.77 $22.75 $20.63 $23.09 $22.16 $0.61 | 2.7%
Secretary/Receptionist- Juvenile Court $14.56 $14.58 $13.91 [$14.37 | $14.18 [$13.68 $14.14 $0.42 | 2.9%
Head Bookkeeper $22.79 $20.03 $20.41 $22.70 | $22.91 | $23.86 $21.98 $0.81 [ 3.5%
Janitorial Person $12.62 $13.14 $10.52 $13.29 | $10.89 |$12.58 $12.08 $0.54 | 4.2%
Welder Il $20.41 $17.43 $18.22 $20.04 | $20.52 | $20.64 $19.37 $1.04 | 5.1%
Victim Assistance Program Director $24.08 $22.02 $22.02 $21.54 | $22.38 | $25.91 $22.77 $1.31 | 5.4%
Master Mechanic $25.45 $23.12 $25.20 $22.50 $23.61 $1.84 | 7.2%
Bookkeeper-Criminal/Juvenile $21.39 $21.06 $18.81 $18.55 | $20.39 | $20.02 $19.77 $1.62 | 7.6%
JDC Director $28.66 $23.51 $21.93 $30.84 $28.95 $26.31 $2.35 | 8.2%
Executive Assistant - Sheriff $24.31 $20.07 $22.46 $23.17 | $22.53 | $22.60 $22.17 $2.14 [ 8.8%
Maintenance Technician || $20.96 $18.60 $18.16 $20.46 | $19.07 | $18.95 $19.05 $1.91 | 9.1%
Office Manager HIV Clinic $22.19 $18.33 $18.97 $23.03 | $21.83 | $16.81 $19.79 $2.40 | 10.8%
Cook Supervisor $16.41 $14.55 $14.55 $1.86 | 11.3%
Hot Check Administrator $23.32 $15.81 $20.41 $21.00 | $22.38 | $22.37 $20.39 $2.93 | 12.5%
Crime Scene Specialist $31.58 $25.78 $25.83 | $27.38 $29.18 $27.04 $4.54 | 14.4%




Karen\2017 Raise ord clarified 08/12/16 9 . 1

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE
TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO RAISE THE SALARIES AND
WAGES OF NON-ELECTED COUNTY
EMPLOYEES BY FOUR PERCENT (4%) OVER
2016 BASE PAY FOR BUDGET YEAR 2017.

WHEREAS, non-elected County employees have not had a raise
to their basic compensation in two (2) years; and,

WHEREAS, County employees are the most important
component in good service to the People of Washington County; and,

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court recognizes the need to recruit
and retain quality people in County employment; and,

WHEREAS, fair, adequate compensation is a key factor in
attracting and keeping a good workforce; and,

WHEREAS, certain employees may receive raises, either
because of implementation of new U.S. Department Labor rules and regulations concerning
overtime and exemptions from overtime or because of salary range adjustments; and,

WHEREAS, full-time elected officials’ maximum salaries are
automatically raised annually by operation of State law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1: For Budget Year 2017, all non-elected Washington
County employees shall have their base compensation raised by at least four percent (4%) over
2016 base pay.

ARTICLE 2: An employee whose base compensation is raised by
four percent (4%) over 2016 base pay due to the implementation of U.S. Department Labor
rules and regulations concerning overtime and exemptions from overtime or because of salary

range adjustments shall be-entitled-to-no-furtherraise-in-compensation have no further raise in

compensation for Budget Year 2017.

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Sponsor: Robert Dennis
Co-Sponsors: Daniel Balls
Date of Passage:

Votes For: Votes Against:

Abstention: Absent:



9.2

00796 ¥19'T 00°0%Z9 00°0¢T’E 00'8¥v'cey 00°0%Z’9 00°09SVT 00°0v0‘€8T 00°081'299 00°TS
00°08T V61T 00'0¥0‘¥T  00°0VE‘C 009€8°9T¢€ 00°089‘V 00°0260T 00°08T°LET 00098961 SL°0S
00°9/9'VSL 000¢T’E 00°09S°T 0072Z'TTC 00°0¢T’E 0008Z'L 0002516 00°0vVZ'TEE 05°0S
00°¢S0'see 00°095°T 00°'08L 00°¢T9S0T 00°09S°T 00°0¥9°€ 00°09.°St 00029991 ST°0S
00'¥T9 00°€ 0S'T 00'¢6T 00°€ 00, 00°88 0S'8T€E SuoI3isod [e10] 9T0C
aseaou] Alejes . JIUID AIH__ T-1-6 Aouaslowl  suonesadQ '3 lef  AJeiqi] Auno) 350D S,19p10d9y peoy |eJauan asiey AJINoH
|e1ol LT0C TovE 020€ LTOE 800€ 900€ 000¢ 000T )

spun4 Ajuno) uojsuiysem

00°'T08°0S9°'T 00°'T¥6°9 0088LV 0096€'6€S 00°06T0T 009€LVT 00'768'30¢ 00°9017'€98 %0°L
00988°CES'T 00°S¥v‘9 00 9vv'v 00898005 00'29%'6 00°€89°€T 00°€L6°€6T 00'v€L'TO8 %S9
00°€L6VIV'T 00°676°S 00701V 00°0v€29Y 00'v€L’8 00°T€9CT 00750641 00°€90°017L %09
00'850°L6C°T 00°€SY’S 0079.°€ 00°'TTI8'ELy 00°£00°8 00'8/S°TT 00 TET V9T 00°'T6€'8.9 %S°S
00°CVT'6LT'T 00456V 00'6TY'E 00°€87'S8¢€ 008LT'L 0092501 000TZ'61T 00'6TL9T9 %0°S
00°£27'T90T 00 T9V'V 00°£L0°€ 00°SSL‘9t€ 000559 00°€LY'6 00°'687'VET 00°£¥0'SSS %S
00 VTIE'EV6 00996°€ 00°'SELT 0092Z'80¢€ 00°€28’s 00'TCY'8 00'89€6TT 00°'SLE‘E6Y %0°v
00°00t'S¢8 00°0LV'E 0076€C 00°869'69¢ 00°560°S 00°89€’L 00°L¥v'v0T 00°€0LTEY %S'€
00°£8¥'L0L 007£6°C 002S0°C 00°0LTTET 00°L9€Y 009TE9 0092568 00°2€0°0LE %0°€
00°€£5'68S 006L1°C 000TLT 00C¢v9C6T 00°6€9°¢€ 00°€97's 00°S09'vL 00°09€30€ %S'C
00'859'TLY 00°€86T 0089€°T 00°€TTVST 00°TT6C 00 TTCY 00%89'65 00°889°9t7¢ %0°C
00°06%‘S8T €T 00'71°66 00'98€'89 00°LZE'80EL 00°S9S5°SPT 00°T0S0TT 00°00Z‘86°C 00'/9€vEECT Asejes aseg 910¢
asealou] Alejes . oIUD AIH_ 1-1-6 Aoussiawl  suonesadQ 3 [lef  AJeiqr] AJuno) 350D s,19pJoday peoy ZEDEDR)

asiey juadiad
|elol LT0C TovE 020€ LTOE 800€ 900€ 000¢ 000T

spun4 Ajuno) uoidujysemm

sosiey a9Aojdw] 10} 91eWIIST 150D



9.3

007588851 002¥SC 00°529°L 00°€T8’E 00°TEC9TS 00529, 0026L°LT 00°'S.9°€Te 00°'TSS'608 00'TS
00°0¥9'T6T'T 00906°T 00°6TL’S 00'658°C 00'vLTL8€E 00'6TL’S 00 vVE'ET 00952291 00°€91°£09 SL°0S
00°LCv'v6L 00°TLT'T 00°€T8’E 00906°T 009TT85C 00°€T8’E 009638°8 00 LES'TTT 00°'SLL YOV 0S°0S
00°€TT'L6E 00'5€9 00906°T 00°€s6 00'8S0°6¢CT 00906°T 00'8vv'y 00°'6T6'SS 00°88€20¢ SC0$

00’719 00T 00°'€ 0S'T 00°¢eT 00°'€ 00 00°88 0S'8TE suonisod |ejol 9T0¢

aseasou| Asejes  juesguno) Snug WD AIH T-1-6 Auadiawg suonesadQ g jier  Aseaqi] Ajuno) 350D s,19pJ023Y peoy |e4auap asiey Anoy
|elol £T0C €1SE TovE 020€ L10€ 800€ 900€ 000¢ 000T :
spun4 Ajuno) uojsuiysem
00°S00°£T0°C 00'766C 00°'T8V'8 00°0S8‘S 00'7/8859 00¢SYCT 00°900°8T 00°897'SS¢ 00'780°SSO'T  %0°L
00°€€6°TL8'T 0008LC 00°S/8°L 00°ZEY'S 00°0T8‘TT9 0079S°TT 0002.9T 00°'SE0°LET 00°'6TL'6L6 %S9
00'79887L‘T 00'995°C 00'69C°,L 00'¥10‘S 00'8¥7L79S 00°€£9°0T 00'vEY'ST 00'208°8T¢ 00'95€v06 %09
00'882V8S‘T 00°2SE‘C 00°€99°9 00965V 00°'S89°LTS 00°€82°6 00'8VTVT 00'895°00¢ 00°€66°8C8 %S°S
00'6TLOVY'T 00'6ET‘C 00'8509 00'8LT'Y 00°€29°0LY 00'768°8 00'798CT 00'SEET8T 00°0€9°€SL %0°S
00'L¥9°96C°T 00°'SZ6°T 00°ZSP's 00'T9L‘E 00°'T9S‘€Cy 00'S00°8 00'S/S‘TT 00'TOT V9T 00'£97'8/9 %SV
00'7/S‘CST'T 00'TTLT 00978V 00°€EveE‘e 00°'86%9L€ 00'STTL 00'682°0T 00'898°S¥T 00°'06C09 %0V
00'70S'800°T 00°L6V‘T 0o'ove'y 00°'S26°C 009€¥'6C€E 009229 00°€00°6 00'v€9‘LCT 00'T¥S2TS %S'€
00'TEV'Y98 00°€8C‘T 00'5€9°€ 00°£05‘C 00'7£€C8C 00'9€€’s 00LTL'L 00'TOV‘60T 00'8LT TSP %0°€
00'65€°02L 00'690°T 00'620°€ 00'680°C 00°CTESET 00°'Lvv'y 00'TEV9 00'/9T‘T6 00'ST89/¢€ %S¢
00'£82°9/S 00°9S8 00°€TP'e 00'TZ9T 00°6177'88T 00'8SS‘€ 00°'S¥T’S 00'v€6°CL 00°ZSP'T0E %0°¢C
00'061'S8T‘EC 00°000°S€ 00717166 00'98€89 00°£CE'80€E"L 00'59S'SPT 00'T0S0TC 00'00Z'786°C 00'£9€ve€cT  AMejes aseg 9T0Z
aseasou| Aiejes  juedo uno) Snug ulD AH T-1-6 Aouadiawg suonesadQ g jier  Aseaqi] Ajuno)  150) s,19pJ0d2dY peoy |eJauan asiey juadIag
|elol £10¢ €1S€ TovE 020€ L10€ 800€ 900€ 000¢ 000T :

spun4 Ajuno) uoidujysemm

sugauag uipn|du|
sosiey a9Aojdw] 10} 91eWIIST 150D



10.1






10.2



10.3



10.4



10.5



11.1



11.2



11.3





















12.1

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE:

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE
TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT
OF $24,400 FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
BUILDINGS & GROUNDS BUDGET FOR 2016.

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby appropriated the amount of
$24,400 to the Machinery & Equipment Line Item in the Buildings & Grounds Budget
(10000108-4004) for 2016.

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Sponsor: Butch Pond
Date of Passage:
Votes For: Votes Against:

Abstention: Absent:



13.1

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE:

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE
TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT
OF $135,500 FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
ELECTION COMMISSION BUDGET FOR 2016.

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby appropriated the amount of
$135,500 to the Small Equipment Line Item in the Election Commission Budget
(10000109-2002) for 2016.

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Sponsor: Rick Cochran
Date of Passage:
Votes For: Votes Against:

Abstention: Absent:



Karen Beeks

13.2

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:

Due By:
Flag Status:

Ashley,

Jennifer Price

Thursday, August 11, 2016 11:58 AM
Ashley Farber

Karen Beeks

RE: 2016 Election Reimbursements

Follow up
Friday, August 12, 2016 8:00 AM
Flagged

Will you please add the Election Commission to the QC agenda for August 18"? We are requesting $135,500 to re-
appropriated to the Election Commission’s budget for 2016. The money will be used to buy additional voting
equipment. None of the equipment falls into the Capital Expense category. The Election Commission has currently
been reimbursed $135,618.76 for Elections held in 2016. Our desire is to keep our request revenue neutral. We also

anticipate an additional reimbursement of $110,000 for upcoming elections in 2016.

Please let me know if you need anything else,

Thank you,

Jennifer Price

Washington County Election Coordinator

479-444-1766

jprice@co.washington.ar.us




14.1

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE:

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE
TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT
OF $10,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
QUORUM COURT BUDGET FOR 2016.

ARTICLE 1. There is hereby appropriated the total amount
of $10,000 to the following line items in the Quorum Court Budget for 2016:

Other Professional Services (10000107-3009) $ 4,000

Advertising & Publications (10000107-3040) 6,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATION: $10,000
MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Sponsor: Rick Cochran
Date of Passage:
Votes For: Votes Against:

Abstention: Absent:



14.2

Carly Sandidge

From: Karen Beeks

Sent: Friday, August 12, 2016 4:59 PM

To: Quorum Court

Cc: Carly Sandidge

Subject: Quorum Court Budget Appropriation Needed
Categories: Quorum Court, Agenda

JPs,

The Quorum Court’s Budget is in need of an appropriation of $10,000 into line items that are currently running in the
90% expended range.

Other Professional Services (10000107-3009)

This line item is currently at 97% expended. The Government Channel’s contract for filming the meetings are paid out
of this line item as well as transcription services. While Fayetteville’s contract for all of 2016 has been encumbered for
the year, the County was not invoiced for the last quarter of 2015 in the amount of $2,250 until after the 2015 books
were closed. The Quorum County appropriated this money last year for this purpose but was not expended. |am
suggesting that an appropriation of $4,000 be made into this line item at this time.

Advertising & Publications (10000107-3040)

This line item is currently at 94% expended. Paid out of this line item is the cost of publishing ordinances in the
newspaper as is required by Arkansas law. More expenses have incurred this year due to the number of ordinances that
have been adopted, as well as the length of some of the ordinances, For example, the cost to publish the dangerous
animal ordinance was $2,247. | am suggesting that an appropriation of $6,000 be made into this line item at this time.

An appropriation ordinance will be on the August 18 regular Quorum Court meeting for your consideration.

Thanks!

Karen

Karen Beeks

Executive Assistant

County Judge’s Office

(479) 444-1700
kbeeks@co.washington.ar.us




Karen\Interlocal Agreement res — Community Sewer Prairie Grove res 1 7 1
L}

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION

TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF PRAIRIE
GROVE REGARDING THE REGULATION OF
COMMUNITY SEWER SYSTEMS.

WHEREAS, pursuant to A.C.A. 814-14-910 and A.C.A. 8§ 25-
20-101 et. seq., an Interlocal Agreement in needed between the County of Washington,
Arkansas (County) and the City of Prairie Grove, Arkansas (City).

WHEREAS, the City desires that the County exercise
jurisdiction within the corporate boundaries of the City for purposes of regulating
Community Sewer Systems; and,

WHEREAS, the County has already passed ordinances
concerning Community Sewer Systems and rules and regulations have been
promulgated concerning such; and.

WHEREAS, County personnel have gained substantial
experience and expertise in administering Community Sewer Systems, regulations and
bonding requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. That the Quorum Court of Washington County,
Arkansas, approves the attached interlocal agreement with the City of Prairie Grove
regarding the regulation of Community Sewer Systems.

ARTICLE 2. That the County Judge of Washington County,
Arkansas, and the County Clerk of Washington County, Arkansas, are hereby
authorized and directed to execute the attached Interlocal Agreement concerning
Community Sewer Systems in the City of Prairie Grove. A copy of said agreement is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein as if set out word for word.

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Sponsor: Eva Madison
Date of Passage:
Votes For: Votes Against:

Abstention: Absent:



17.2

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, is made pursuant to A.C.A. 814-14-910 and A.C.A. § 25-20-101
et. seq., by and between the County of Washington, Arkansas (County) and the City of Prairie
Grove, Arkansas (City).

WITNESSETH:

(1) WHEREAS, the City desires that the County exercise jurisdiction within the corporate
boundaries of the City for purposes of regulating Community Sewer Systems; and

(2) WHEREAS, the County has already passed ordinances concerning Community Sewer
Systems and rules and regulations have been promulgated concerning such; and

(3) WHEREAS, County personnel have gained substantial experience and expertise in
administering Community Sewer Systems, regulations and bonding requirements.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN BY ALL PERSONS BY THESE
PRESENTS, that for and in consideration of the above and for the mutual obligations hereby
created and the mutual benefits so derived, the parties agree as follows:

(A) Itis the intent of the parties to create a long-term relationship with regard to the
matter discussed herein. Either party may, by majority vote of its respective governing body,
elect to modify, or terminate this Agreement. In order for this Agreement to be modified, the
governing bodies of both the City and the County must so indicate by a majority vote of their
respective governing bodies. If the parties shall desire to terminate this Agreement, the party or
parties so desiring to withdraw shall give the other parties six (6) months written notification for
its intent to withdraw, which notice shall be mailed to the Chief Executive official of each party.

(B) In the event of the termination of this Agreement, the parties shall each receive
their separate property (if any), whether leased, rented, purchased, or borrowed.

(C)  The County shall be entitled to a $2.00 monthly fee per customer of a Community
Sewer System for its proportional administrative costs (as described below) including, but not
limited to salaries and fringe benefits for any staff retained to assist in administering the county
ordinances and regulations.

(D)  Any reimbursement beyond the $2.00 monthly fee per customer shall be
calculated on a pro-rata basis to be determined by the number of households being served by a
Community Sewer System in the City versus the number of households being so served outside
the city limits of Prairie Grove. The City may pass this cost along to customers served by a
Community Sewer System. It is the intention of the parties that the $2 per customer per month
to be levied by the County and collected from the Responsible Managing Entity (RME) of the
Community Sewer System will cover any administrative costs herein. In the event that such is
not the case, the City cannot be further financially obligated without the consent of its governing
body.



(E)  The County will provide regulatory services to the City for any Community
Sewer Systems within the incorporated City limits per the County ordinances and rules and
regulations promulgated thereto.

(F) A Board is being created to oversee this joint co-operative effort and shall consist
of the County Judge, the Mayor of Prairie Grove and a third person mutually agreed upon. The
Interlocal Board shall meet as needed. Meetings may be called as the need arises by any Board
member.

(G)  This Agreement may be amended from time to time by the governing bodies of
the parties. The party desiring to amend this Agreement shall draft their proposed amendment
and, after passage by their governing body, submit the proposed amendment to the other parties,
whereupon said parties governing body shall vote upon said proposed amendment. Should the
amendment be accepted by all parties, it will thereafter become a part and parcel of this
Agreement. Should any party fail to approve a proposed amendment, it will have no force or
effect.

(H)  The various provisions and parts of this Agreement are hereby declared to be
severable and if any section or part of a section, provision or part of a provision herein, is held to
be invalid such holding shall not invalidate or effect the remainder of this Agreement.

()] In accordance with A.C.A. § 25-20-101 et. seq. this Agreement shall be submitted
to the Attorney General.

IN WITNESS HERETO, Washington County, Arkansas and the City of Prairie Grove,
Arkansas, have executed this document by their duly elected officers who are authorized to
represent the respective parties hereto in assuring the rights and obligations set forth herein this

day of , 2016.
WASHINGTON COUNTY, CITY OF PRAIRIE GROVE,
ARKANSAS ARKANSAS
MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge SONNY HUDSON, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pat Morelock, City Clerk



Karen\Interlocal Agreement res — Community Sewer Goshen res 1 8 1
RESOLUTION NO. 2016-

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION

TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY
OF GOSHEN REGARDING THE REGULATION
OF COMMUNITY SEWER SYSTEMS.

WHEREAS, pursuant to A.C.A. 814-14-910 and A.C.A. 8§ 25-
20-101 et. seq., an Interlocal Agreement in needed between the County of Washington,
Arkansas (County) and the City of Goshen, Arkansas (City).

WHEREAS, the City desires that the County exercise
jurisdiction within the corporate boundaries of the City for purposes of regulating
Community Sewer Systems; and,

WHEREAS, the County has already passed ordinances
concerning Community Sewer Systems and rules and regulations have been
promulgated concerning such; and.

WHEREAS, County personnel have gained substantial
experience and expertise in administering Community Sewer Systems, regulations and
bonding requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. That the Quorum Court of Washington County,
Arkansas, approves the attached interlocal agreement with the City of Goshen
regarding the regulation of Community Sewer Systems.

ARTICLE 2. That the County Judge of Washington County,
Arkansas, and the County Clerk of Washington County, Arkansas, are hereby
authorized and directed to execute the attached Interlocal Agreement concerning
Community Sewer Systems in the City of Goshen. A copy of said agreement is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein as if set out word for word.

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Sponsor: Eva Madison
Date of Passage:
Votes For: Votes Against:

Abstention: Absent:



18.2

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, is made pursuant to A.C.A. 814-14-910 and A.C.A. § 25-20-101
et. seq., by and between the County of Washington, Arkansas (County) and the City of Goshen,
Arkansas (City).

WITNESSETH:

(1) WHEREAS, the City desires that the County exercise jurisdiction within the corporate
boundaries of the City for purposes of regulating Community Sewer Systems; and

(2) WHEREAS, the County has already passed ordinances concerning Community Sewer
Systems and rules and regulations have been promulgated concerning such; and

(3) WHEREAS, County personnel have gained substantial experience and expertise in
administering Community Sewer Systems, regulations and bonding requirements.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN BY ALL PERSONS BY THESE
PRESENTS, that for and in consideration of the above and for the mutual obligations hereby
created and the mutual benefits so derived, the parties agree as follows:

(A) Itis the intent of the parties to create a long-term relationship with regard to the
matter discussed herein. Either party may, by majority vote of its respective governing body,
elect to modify, or terminate this Agreement. In order for this Agreement to be modified, the
governing bodies of both the City and the County must so indicate by a majority vote of their
respective governing bodies. If the parties shall desire to terminate this Agreement, the party or
parties so desiring to withdraw shall give the other parties six (6) months written notification for
its intent to withdraw, which notice shall be mailed to the Chief Executive official of each party.

(B) In the event of the termination of this Agreement, the parties shall each receive
their separate property (if any), whether leased, rented, purchased, or borrowed.

(C)  The County shall be entitled to a $2.00 monthly fee per customer of a Community
Sewer System for its proportional administrative costs (as described below) including, but not
limited to salaries and fringe benefits for any staff retained to assist in administering the county
ordinances and regulations.

(D)  Any reimbursement beyond the $2.00 monthly fee per customer shall be
calculated on a pro-rata basis to be determined by the number of households being served by a
Community Sewer System in the City versus the number of households being so served outside
the city limits of Goshen. The City may pass this cost along to customers served by a
Community Sewer System. It is the intention of the parties that the $2 per customer per month
to be levied by the County and collected from the Responsible Managing Entity (RME) of the
Community Sewer System will cover any administrative costs herein. In the event that such is
not the case, the City cannot be further financially obligated without the consent of its governing
body.



(E)  The County will provide regulatory services to the City for any Community
Sewer Systems within the incorporated City limits per the County ordinances and rules and
regulations promulgated thereto.

(F) A Board is being created to oversee this joint co-operative effort and shall consist
of the County Judge, the Mayor of Goshen and a third person mutually agreed upon. The
Interlocal Board shall meet as needed. Meetings may be called as the need arises by any Board
member.

(G)  This Agreement may be amended from time to time by the governing bodies of
the parties. The party desiring to amend this Agreement shall draft their proposed amendment
and, after passage by their governing body, submit the proposed amendment to the other parties,
whereupon said parties governing body shall vote upon said proposed amendment. Should the
amendment be accepted by all parties, it will thereafter become a part and parcel of this
Agreement. Should any party fail to approve a proposed amendment, it will have no force or
effect.

(H)  The various provisions and parts of this Agreement are hereby declared to be
severable and if any section or part of a section, provision or part of a provision herein, is held to
be invalid such holding shall not invalidate or effect the remainder of this Agreement.

()] In accordance with A.C.A. § 25-20-101 et. seq. this Agreement shall be submitted
to the Attorney General.

IN WITNESS HERETO, Washington County, Arkansas and the City of Goshen,
Arkansas, have executed this document by their duly elected officers who are authorized to
represent the respective parties hereto in assuring the rights and obligations set forth herein this

day of , 2016.
WASHINGTON COUNTY, CITY OF GOSHEN,
ARKANSAS ARKANSAS
MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge JOE BENSON, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sharon Baggett, City
Recorder/Treasurer



19.1

Karen\Code Sections 2-31 thru 2-33 ord 08/08/16

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE
TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING WASHINGTON
COUNTY CODE SECTIONS 2-31 THROUGH 2-33.

WHEREAS, the Quorum Court has been reviewing the
Washington County Code of Ordinances; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that sections of the
Code are in need of amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. Washington County Code Sections 2-31
through Section 2-33 are is hereby amended to read as follows:

DIVISION 2. - PROCEDURES

Sec. 2-31. - Adoption of Robert's Rules of Order.

&-The rules of procedure for transacting business at all regular and special
sessions of the Quorum Court, and all regular and special meetings of the
committees of the Quorum Court shall be the most recent version of Robert's
Rules of Order except where they are in conflict with the general laws of the
County and the State.

Sec. 2-31.1. - Agenda order; responsibility for establishing agenda.

The responsibility for establishing the agenda of the regular Quorum Court meeting
shall be that of the County Judge. The responsibility for establishing the agenda for the
Committee shall be that of the Committee Chairman—in—consultation—with-the County
Judge: Chair. All agendas shall be compiled and distributed by the Court Secretary.
Any Justice of the Peace may request that any relevant item be placed on the Quorum
Court agenda. Any Justice of the Peace may also request any relevant item be placed
on the Committee agenda or may bring such up under "other business".




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-
PAGE 2

At the beginning of each Quorum Court or Committee Meeting the agenda shall be
approved. Any Justice of the Peace may request an item be added to the agenda

subject to approval of twe-thirds{(2/3)-ef the Quorum-—-Ceurt a_majority of the Quorum

Court or of the Committee.

Responsibility for establishing the agenda for any special Quorum Court meeting

shall reside with the County Judge or the Quorum Court depending on who called the

meeting.

Sec. 2-32. - Citizen comments.

(@)

(b)

(€)

(d)

(€)

(f)

(@

After Quorum Court discussion at any Quorum Court meeting, and before the
vote on the final passage of any ordinance or resolution, a ten-minute twelve-
minute period shall be allowed for citizen comment with speakers alternating as
proponents and opponents. No individual may speak longer than three (3)
minutes.

At the end beginning of each Quorum Court meeting there shall be a fifteen-
minute period during which citizens may comment on any issue that is relevant
to the business of the Quorum Court or the County. No individual may speak
longer than three (3) minutes.

Additional time may be added to any of the public comment periods by a
majority vote of the Quorum Court or committee holding the meeting.

Written comments are welcome to be submitted at any time to the Quorum
Court or any of its members.

A specific resource person may be called upon by any Quorum Court member
at any time during consideration of an item provided such is approved by a
majority vote of the Quorum Court. Otherwise, such may be referred to the
appropriate committee.

In instances where there is extensive public interest and the need to allow for
substantial public comment, the Quorum Court may call for a public hearing
before the appropriate committee of the Quorum Court.

There shall be a ten{(30) twelve (12) minute public comment period before a
vote on any proposed resolution or ordinance during any regular or special
meeting of a committee of the Quorum Court. This shall follow the discussions
by the committee members, and Quorum Court members not on the committee,
and other County officials or employees involved. No individual may speak
longer than three (3) minutes.




ORDINANCE NO. 2016-
PAGE 3

(h) There shall also be a ter{16) twelve (12) minute public comment period at the
end of each committee meeting. No individual may speak longer than three (3)
minutes.

Sec. 2-33. - Introduction of ordinances.

(@) The Quorum Court recognizes the need for an efficient manner in which
ordinances shall be introduced.

(b) All general ordinances shall be presented to the County Attorney by the member
of the Quorum Court sponsoring that ordinance, in rough draft form, at
least feurteen{14) five (5) working days prior to the date of the Quorum Court
meeting at which the member of the Quorum Court wishes to introduce the
ordinance. The County Attorney shall review the ordinance in rough draft form
for legal sufficiency and prepare it in proper legal form and forward to the Court
Secretary for meeting scheduling.

Secretary shall cause to be sent to each member of the Quorum Court a copy of
the ordinance at least six (6) days prior to the regular meeting of the Quorum
Court at which the ordinance is to be presented.

{e) (d) Any ordinance that does not comply with the requirements herein shall be
deemed to be out of order if presented at a meeting of the Quorum Court,
provided, however, that by a twe-thirds{2/3) majority vote of the members of the
Quorum Court, the requirements herein may be suspended.

& (e) Unless otherwise specified by the sponsor, all ordinances submitted to the
Quorum Court for approval shall be written in the following manner:

(1) The title of the ordinance shall include, in summary form, all actions
performed by the ordinance.

(2) The current text of any section of Code to be amended shall be written in
full, with amendments included as follows:

a. Language added to the section of Code shall be underlined.

b. Language deleted from the section of Code shall be struck through.



ORDINANCE NO. 2016-
PAGE 4

(3) A new section of Code to be established shall be written and underlined in
full, including any title.

(4) A current section of Code to be totally repealed shall be written and struck
through in full, including any title.

(5) Failure to follow the rules of this section shall not invalidate any previous or
subsequent ordinances of the Quorum Court.

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Sponsor: Bill Ussery
Date of Passage:
Votes For: Votes Against:

Abstention: Absent:



	WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
	MARILYN EDWARDS
	ADP1ABB.tmp
	WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
	MARILYN EDWARDS

	ADP839B.tmp
	WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
	MARILYN EDWARDS

	ADPF468.tmp
	WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
	MARILYN EDWARDS

	ADPC762.tmp
	WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
	MARILYN EDWARDS

	ADP50F1.tmp
	WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
	MARILYN EDWARDS




